“RESOLVED THAT pursuant to the provisions of Section 148 and other applicable provisions, if 
any, of the Companies Act, 2013 and the Companies (Audit and Auditors) Rules, 2014, (including 
any statutory modifications or enactments thereof for the time being in force) the remuneration of 
Rs 45,000/- (Rupees Forty Five Thousand Only) plus GST, in addition to the reimbursement of 
travelling and out of pocket expenses payable to M/s Arindam & Associates (FRN : 000559), Cost 
Accountant, Raipur who was appointed as the Cost Auditor of the Company for the Financial Year 
2025-26 by the Board of Directors of the Company pursuant to the recommendation by the Audit

[...]

The Board of directors of the Company at their meeting held on 26th May, 2025, on the recommendation of 
Audit Committee, has appointed M/s Arindam & Associates (FRN: 000559), Cost Accountant as Cost Auditors 
of the Company to conduct the audit of the cost records of the Company for the financial year ended on 31 
March 2026 at remuneration of Rs. 45,000/- (Rupees Forty-Five Thousand only) Plus GST and out-of-pocket 
expenses. In terms of Section 148 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with Rule 14 of the Companies (Audit 
and Auditors) Rules, 2014, the remuneration as approved by the Board of Directors is required to be ratified 
by the shareholders subsequently.